

No. 14-16840

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KAMALA D. HARRIS,
Appellant

v.

JEFF SILVESTER, et al.,
Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of California, No. 1:11-cv-02137-AWI-SKO (Ishii, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
AND REVERSAL**

SIMON J. FRANKEL
REBECCA A. JACOBS
MARIENNA H. MURCH
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street, 35th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 591-6000

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* the
Law Center to Prevent Gun
Violence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. California’s Waiting Period Laws Are Longstanding, Presumptively Lawful Regulatory Measures That Fall Outside the Scope of the Second Amendment.	4
A. Under <i>Heller</i> , a Regulation Need Not Have Been Enacted in 1791 or 1868 in Order to Be Considered “Longstanding.”	5
B. Under <i>Heller</i> , a Regulation Need Not Remain Static Over Time in Order to Be Considered “Longstanding.”	8
C. This Court Should Adopt the Approach of the Third and D.C. Circuits as to When a Law Is “Longstanding.”	10
1. Waiting Period Laws Have Existed for a Significant Amount of Time in a Diverse Number of Jurisdictions and Over a Significant Proportion of the Population.....	11
2. Waiting Period Laws Are Consistent With a Longstanding Tradition of Regulations to Keep Firearms Out of the Hands of Dangerous People.	13
II. California’s Waiting Period Laws Do Not Impose a Burden on Protected Conduct and Therefore Fall Outside the Scope of the Second Amendment.	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line, Inc. v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935).....	6
<i>Bauer v. Harris</i> , No. 1:11-CV-1440-LJO-MJS, 2015 WL 881515 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2015)	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , No. 14-15408, 2015 WL 897747 (9th Cir. Mar. 4, 2015)	5, 6
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (“Heller II”)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	6, 7
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	8, 9
<i>San Francisco Veteran Police Officers Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 997, 1002 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (2013)	15
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	5, 15

United States v. Rene E.,
583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2008).....13

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)7, 8, 9

STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code §§ 26815, 26950-27140, 27540, 27600-27750.....1, 12

D.C. Code Ann. § 22-450812

Fla. Const. art. VIII, § 512

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.065512

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-212

Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-3.....12

Iowa Code § 724.2012

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety §§ 5-123–5-12512

Minn. Stat. § 624.7132, subd. 412

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C:58-2a, 2C:58-3f.....12

R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 11-47-35, 11-47-35.1, 11-47-35.212

Wis. Stat. §§ 175.35(2)(d), 175.35(2g)(c)4.c.....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2010 U.S. Census, <http://www.census.gov>13

Jack Larkin, *The Reshaping of Everyday Life, 1790-1840* (Harper & Row 1988).....14

Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, *Waiting Periods Policy Summary* (June 24, 2013), <http://smartgunlaws.org/waiting-periods-policy-summary/>13

C. Kevin Marshall, *Why Can't Martha Stewart Have a Gun?*, 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 695 (2009)8

Charles Sellers, *The Market Revolution: Jacksonian America, 1815-1846* (Oxford Univ. Press 1991)14

Robert J. Spitzer, *The Politics of Gun Control, Fifth. Ed.* (Paradigm Publishers 2012).....12

Adam Winkler, *Gunfight: The Battle Over the Right to Bear Arms in America* (W.W. Norton 2011).....12
